within the Department of Commerce; 

7.  "Rehearsal space" means any facility that may be 

acoustically treated, used for music creation, practice, or 

education available to the public; 

8.  Rural community means a city or town or area having a 

population not in excess of twenty-five thousand (25,000) persons. 

SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2236-5 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Community Music Infrastructure and Events Development

[...]

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  In order to be eligible for funding in Track A, the project 

must have a minimum cost of at least Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00). 

B.  A project located in a rural community shall have a minimum  

project cost of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

C.  Awards pursuant to the provisions of this section may be 

used for, but not limited to: 

1.  Capital improvements to music venues or community 

facilities; 

2.  Electrical, plumbing, HVAC, or structural upgrades; 

3.  ADA accessibility improvements;

[...]

title, and subject to the apportionment requirements for the 

Oklahoma State Capitol Building Repair and Restoration Fund provided 

by Section 19 of Title 73 of the Oklahoma Statutes, shall be 

distributed as follows: 

1.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the first Five 

Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,800,000.00) of revenue 

derived pursuant to the provisions of subsections A, B and E of 

Section 2355 of this title shall be apportioned to the Education 

Reform Revolving Fund.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2026, 

and for each fiscal year thereafter, the next Five Million Dollars

[...]

for apportionment pursuant to this paragraph is no longer required.  

After the certification, the revenue derived from the income tax 

shall be apportioned in the manner otherwise provided by this 

section.  Except as otherwise provided by this paragraph, for the 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the first Forty-one Million One 

Hundred Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($41,190,800.00) of 

revenue derived pursuant to the provisions of subsections D and E of 

Section 2355 of this title shall be apportioned to the Education 

Reform Revolving Fund.  The remainder of such revenue for the fiscal 

year beginning July 1, 2002, and all such revenue for each fiscal